UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 101 EMERGENCY BILL

5lr1336 CF 5lr1623

By: **Delegate Marriott** Introduced and read first time: January 14, 2005 Assigned to: Appropriations

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments House action: Adopted Read second time: February 22, 2005

CHAPTER____

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2003 Community Based 3 Regional Initiatives Loan of 2004 - Baltimore City - Baltimore Center for 4 Children

5 FOR the purpose of amending Chapter 290 of the Acts of 2002, as amended by

- 6 Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003 the Community Based Regional Initiatives Loan
- 7 of 2004, to change the location of the Baltimore Center for Children to <u>a certain</u>
- 8 <u>location in</u> Baltimore City; removing the requirement that the proceeds are to be
- 9 used for providing handicapped access, a sprinkler system, elevators, an HVAC
- 10 system, and interior walls to provide separate rooms; making this Act an
- 11 emergency measure; and generally relating to the financing of certain capital
- 12 projects.

13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 14 Chapter 290 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2002, as amended by
- 15 Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003
- 16 Section 12(3)(G)

17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

18 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

B4

2 **UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 101** 1 Chapter 290 of the Acts of 2002, as amended by Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2 2003 3 SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That: 4 (3) (G) Baltimore Center for Children. Provide a grant equal to 5 the lesser of (i) \$400,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund 6 provided, to the Board of Directors of the Baltimore Child Abuse 7 Center, Inc. for the construction, renovation, and capital 8 equipping of the new Baltimore Center for Children building [to 9 include handicapped access, a sprinkler system, elevators, an HVAC system, and interior walls to provide separate rooms,] 10 located [at 2315 St. Paul Street] AT 2300 NORTH CHARLES 11 STREET in Baltimore CITY, subject to the requirement that the 12 grantee grant and convey an historic easement to the Maryland 13 14 Historical Trust. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 15 12(5) of this Act, the matching fund may include real property 16 or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act 17 18 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an

19 emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health

20 or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the

21 members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take

22 effect from the date it is enacted.